
10

Forfar East High Street - Arbroath bus station
Service operates from 13/05/2024 until further notice

Service operates Monday to Sunday

Service does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve,

Inbound, Monday to Friday

271 272 273 273 274 275 273 273 273 273 273 273 274 273

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station 4, Stance 4 14:55 15:00 06:15 07:10 07:35 07:35 09:10 10:10 11:10 12:10 13:10 14:10 15:00 16:05

Arbroath, Arbroath Angus College bus layby, at

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, at 15:06 15:10 06:26 07:21 07:46 07:46 09:21 10:21 11:21 12:21 13:21 14:21 15:10 16:16

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 15:14 15:19 06:34 07:29 07:54 07:54 09:29 10:29 11:29 12:29 13:29 14:29 15:19 16:24

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, at 15:25 15:30 06:45 07:40 08:05 08:05 09:40 10:40 11:40 12:40 13:40 14:40 15:30 16:35

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, at 15:31 15:36 06:51 07:46 08:11 08:11 09:46 10:46 11:46 12:46 13:46 14:46 15:36 16:41

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, opp 15:36 15:41 06:56 07:51 08:16 08:16 09:51 10:51 11:51 12:51 13:51 14:51 15:41 16:46

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 07:00 07:55 08:20 09:55 10:55 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:55 16:50

Forfar, Forfar St John's Church, opp 15:41 15:46 07:03 07:58 08:23 08:24 09:58 10:58 11:58 12:58 13:58 14:58 15:46 16:53

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 10:01 11:01 12:01 13:01 14:01 15:01

Orchardbank, Orchardbank Angus House 07:08 08:28 16:58

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir High Street, at 07:19 08:39

Forfar, Forfar Community Campus, at 08:32

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir High Street, at 08:39 08:42

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir Bank Street, at 08:40 08:43

Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday



11

Inbound, Monday to Friday (continued)

276 277 273 273 273 273 278

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station 4, Stance 4 16:45 16:45 17:20 18:05 19:50 21:50 23:45

Arbroath, Arbroath Angus College bus layby, at 16:50

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, at 16:56 16:57 17:31 18:16 20:01 22:01 23:56

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 17:04 17:05 17:39 18:24 20:09 22:09 00:04

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, at 17:15 17:15 17:50 18:34 20:19 22:19 00:14

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, at 17:21 17:21 17:56 18:40 20:25 22:25 00:20

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, opp 17:26 17:26 18:01 18:45 20:30 22:30 00:25

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 17:30 18:05 18:48 20:33 22:33 00:28

Forfar, Forfar St John's Church, opp 17:33 17:32 18:08 18:51 20:36 22:36 00:31

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 18:54 20:39

Orchardbank, Orchardbank Angus House 17:38 17:37

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir High Street, at 17:49 17:48

Forfar, Forfar Community Campus, at

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir High Street, at

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir Bank Street, at
1 Journey operates Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday

Journey runs during working days of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday

2 Journey operates Friday

Journey runs during working days of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas

Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday



12

3 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Day, Boxing Day

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

4 Journey runs during holidays of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Day, Boxing Day

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

5 Journey runs during working days of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday

6 Journey runs during holidays of Dundee and Angus College

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

7 Journey runs during working days of Dundee and Angus College

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday

8 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Day, Boxing Day

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

This journey will not run on 24 and 31 December



13

Inbound, Saturday

271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station 4, Stance 4 07:10 08:10 09:05 10:10 11:10 12:10 13:10 14:10 15:10 16:10 17:10 18:05 19:50 21:50

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, at 07:21 08:21 09:16 10:21 11:21 12:21 13:21 14:21 15:21 16:21 17:21 18:16 20:01 22:01

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 07:29 08:29 09:24 10:29 11:29 12:29 13:29 14:29 15:29 16:29 17:29 18:24 20:09 22:09

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, at 07:40 08:40 09:35 10:40 11:40 12:40 13:40 14:40 15:40 16:40 17:40 18:34 20:19 22:19

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, at 07:46 08:46 09:41 10:46 11:46 12:46 13:46 14:46 15:46 16:46 17:46 18:40 20:25 22:25

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, opp 07:51 08:51 09:46 10:51 11:51 12:51 13:51 14:51 15:51 16:51 17:51 18:45 20:30 22:30

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 07:55 08:55 09:50 10:55 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:55 17:55 18:48 20:33 22:33

Forfar, Forfar St John's Church, opp 07:58 08:58 09:53 10:58 11:58 12:58 13:58 14:58 15:58 16:58 17:58 18:51 20:36 22:36

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 08:01 09:01 09:56 11:01 12:01 13:01 14:01 15:01 16:01 17:01 18:01 18:54 20:39



14

Inbound, Saturday (continued)

272

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station 4, Stance 4 23:45

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, at 23:56

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 00:04

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, at 00:14

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, at 00:20

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, opp 00:25

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 00:28

Forfar, Forfar St John's Church, opp 00:31

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp
1 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's

Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

2 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's

Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

This journey will not run on 24 and 31 December



15

Inbound, Sunday

271 271 271 271 271

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station 4, Stance 4 11:25 13:25 15:25 17:25

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, at 11:34 13:34 15:34 17:34

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 11:40 13:40 15:40 17:40

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, at 11:50 13:50 15:50 17:50

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, at 11:56 13:56 15:56 17:56

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, opp 12:01 14:01 16:01 18:01

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 12:04 14:04 16:04 18:04

Forfar, Forfar St John's Church, opp 10:07 12:07 14:07 16:07 18:07

Forfar, Forfar Asda, at 10:08 12:08 14:08 16:08 18:08

Gallowshade, Gallowshade Glenclova Terrace, at 10:12 12:12 14:12 16:12 18:12

Westfield, Westfield Threewells Drive, at 159 10:16 12:16 14:16 16:16 18:16

Forfar, Forfar Community Campus, at 10:22 12:22 14:22 16:22 18:22
1 Journey does not run New Year's Day, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day

Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs January 2nd (Scotland), Boxing Day

Journey runs 02/01/2025

Journey runs 26/12/2024



16

Outbound, Monday to Friday

27B1 272 273 274 275 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 276 273

Forfar, Forfar Community Campus, at 15:55

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 10:02 11:02 12:02 13:02 14:02 15:02

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir High Street, at 07:20 07:20

Northmuir, Northmuir Northmuir Golf 07:25 07:25

Southmuir, Southmuir Duthie Street, opp 07:32 07:32

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir Bank Street, at 07:35 07:35

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir Bank Street, at 07:38 07:38 08:45

Orchardbank, Orchardbank Angus House 07:50 07:50 08:57

Orchardbank, Orchardbank Angus House 17:00

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 07:55 07:55 09:02 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 15:05 17:08

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 15:53 06:43 08:00 08:00 09:08 10:08 11:08 12:08 13:08 14:08 15:08 15:53 17:11

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive 15:56 06:46 08:03 09:11 10:11 11:11 12:11 13:11 14:11 15:11 15:56 17:14

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, at 16:04 16:00 06:50 08:07 08:06 09:15 10:15 11:15 12:15 13:15 14:15 15:15 16:00 17:18

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, opp 16:05 06:55 08:12 08:11 09:20 10:20 11:20 12:20 13:20 14:20 15:20 16:05 17:23

Dunnichen, Dunnichen Bus Shelter, opp 16:07

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, opp 16:10 16:12 07:02 08:19 08:18 09:27 10:27 11:27 12:27 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:12 17:30

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 16:22 16:24 07:14 08:31 08:30 09:39 10:39 11:39 12:39 13:39 14:39 15:39 16:24 17:42

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, opp 16:28 16:30 07:20 08:37 08:36 09:45 10:45 11:45 12:45 13:45 14:45 15:45 16:30 17:48



17

Outbound, Monday to Friday

27B1 272 273 274 275 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 276 273

Arbroath, Arbroath Keptie Pond, opp 08:43

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station, at 16:38 16:40 07:30 08:47 08:50 09:55 10:55 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:40 17:58



18

Outbound, Monday to Friday (continued)

273 273 273 277

Forfar, Forfar Community Campus, at

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 18:55 20:40

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir High Street, at 17:50

Northmuir, Northmuir Northmuir Golf 17:55

Southmuir, Southmuir Duthie Street, opp 18:02

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir Bank Street, at 18:03

Kirriemuir, Kirriemuir Bank Street, at 18:06

Orchardbank, Orchardbank Angus House 18:18

Orchardbank, Orchardbank Angus House

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 18:23 18:58 20:43

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 18:25 19:00 20:45 22:55

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive 18:28 19:03 20:48 22:58

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, at 18:32 19:07 20:52 23:02

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, opp 18:37 19:12 20:57 23:07

Dunnichen, Dunnichen Bus Shelter, opp

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, opp 18:44 19:19 21:04 23:14

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 18:55 19:30 21:15 23:25

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, opp 19:01 19:36 21:21 23:31

Arbroath, Arbroath Keptie Pond, opp

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station, at 19:10 19:45 21:30 23:40



19

1 Journey operates Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday

Journey runs during working days of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday
2 Journey operates Friday

Journey runs during working days of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas

Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday

3 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Day, Boxing Day

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

4 Journey runs during holidays of Dundee and Angus College

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

5 Journey runs during working days of Dundee and Angus College

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday

6 Journey runs during holidays of Angus Schooldays

Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Day, Boxing Day

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

7 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Christmas Day, Boxing Day

Journey also runs Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

This journey will not run on 24 and 31 December



20

Outbound, Saturday

271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271 271

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 08:02 09:02 10:02 11:02 12:02 13:02 14:02 15:02 16:02 17:02 18:02 18:55 20:40

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 08:05 09:05 10:05 11:05 12:05 13:05 14:05 15:05 16:05 17:05 18:05 18:58 20:43

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 07:08 08:08 09:08 10:08 11:08 12:08 13:08 14:08 15:08 16:08 17:08 18:08 19:00 20:45

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 07:11 08:11 09:11 10:11 11:11 12:11 13:11 14:11 15:11 16:11 17:11 18:11 19:03 20:48

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, at 07:15 08:15 09:15 10:15 11:15 12:15 13:15 14:15 15:15 16:15 17:15 18:15 19:07 20:52

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, opp 07:20 08:20 09:20 10:20 11:20 12:20 13:20 14:20 15:20 16:20 17:20 18:20 19:12 20:57

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, opp 07:27 08:27 09:27 10:27 11:27 12:27 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:27 17:27 18:27 19:19 21:04

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 07:39 08:39 09:39 10:39 11:39 12:39 13:39 14:39 15:39 16:39 17:39 18:39 19:30 21:15

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, opp 07:45 08:45 09:45 10:45 11:45 12:45 13:45 14:45 15:45 16:45 17:45 18:45 19:36 21:21

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station, at 07:55 08:55 09:55 10:55 11:55 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:55 17:55 18:55 19:45 21:30



21

Outbound, Saturday (continued)

272

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 22:55

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 22:58

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, at 23:02

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, opp 23:07

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, opp 23:14

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 23:25

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, opp 23:31

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station, at 23:40
1 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's

Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

2 Journey does not run New Year's Day, January 2nd (Scotland), Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's

Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

This journey will not run on 24 and 31 December



22

Outbound, Sunday

271 271 271 271 271

Forfar, Forfar Community Campus, at 10:23 12:23 14:23 16:23 18:23

Westfield, Westfield Threewells Drive, at 110 10:29 12:29 14:29 16:29 18:29

Gallowshade, Gallowshade Glenclova Terrace, at 10:33 12:33 14:33 16:33 18:33

Forfar, Forfar Asda, opp 10:37 12:37 14:37 16:37 18:37

Forfar, Forfar Royal Bank of Scotland, at 10:40 12:40 14:40 16:40 18:40

Easterbank, Easterbank Restenneth Drive Old 10:43 12:43 14:43 16:43

Kingsmuir, Kingsmuir Old School, at 10:46 12:46 14:46 16:46

Craichie, Craichie High Rigg, opp 10:51 12:51 14:51 16:51

Letham, Letham Kirkgait, opp 10:57 12:57 14:57 16:57

Friockheim, Friockheim Bus Stance, at 11:07 13:07 15:07 17:07

Colliston, Colliston Colliston Inn, opp 11:13 13:13 15:13 17:13

Arbroath, Arbroath Bus Station, at 11:22 13:22 15:22 17:22
1 Journey does not run New Year's Day, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Spring Bank Holiday, May Day, August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve, Christmas Day Holiday, Boxing Day

Holiday, New Year's Day Holiday

Journey also runs January 2nd (Scotland), Boxing Day

Journey runs 02/01/2025

Journey runs 26/12/2024

Created by TransXChange Publisher 2.4_5 on Fri Mar 29 11:39:49 UTC 2024 from source document S027-None--SCFI-ESAR-2024-05-13-Angus_Timeplan_1305-EBSR.xml using schema version 2.4.


